

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

FØB.

P/A	GE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN

address.correspondence to attention of t 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MCCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "STOLLINGS (SZUCHS) DRAINAGE PORTAL" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN STOLLINGS, WV (LOGAN CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/20/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON; TAKE RT. 119 SOUTH TO LOGAN. IN LOGAN, TAKE RT. 10 APPROX. 1-1/2 MILES TO STOLLINGS. TURN LEFT ON THE "TRUCK BY-PASS". CROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS AND TRAVEL APPROX. 100 FEET AND TURN LEFT ON STARLIGHT DRIVE. TRAVEL APPROX. 1,000 FEET TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, GIALE (OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 5-21-07 55-062-4840 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP13909

DEP13909

····AUL	JHESS COMMESHONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
СНИСК	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	A	FC) 8,	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/						,			
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/15/				BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	MER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		************		************					
	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CEBT	en.				
	NO CAS	HILL.	<i>D</i> _ A		in 2.5 4				
					_				
	EXHIBI	T 5							
					IS CONTRA				
					YS AFTER				
					THERWISE R Will be				
	PROCEE		LNASE	OKDE	R WILL BE	COMSID	EKED NO!	TCE (U	
ļ	ROOLL	· ·							
1	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING, RESE	RVES THE	
					ONTRACT I				,
					F THE MAT				
					ERIOR QUA				
1	i .		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	THE BID	AND CON	TRACT	
	HEREIN	•							
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	INTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SH	ALL PAY	
					DEPARTME				ie l
					OR LOGAN				
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA (CODE	21-5A, ET	,SEQ.			
Ì								· · ·	
					RENCES MA				
					DUE (EXCE CONTAINE				
					CUNTAINE TITUTE OF				
					TRACT ARE				
					VENDOR				
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	4 WOR	KERS! COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSFUL	. •
					<u> </u>				
1	1			HECK	ED BELOW	MILL RE	A KEQUI	REMENI	
•	OF IHI	S CONT	KALI						
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	CCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAL	L FURNIS	H PROOF	
SIGNATURE				SEE AE\	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	IDATE	
								DAIS	
TITLE		FE	IN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

8888						i		25384		50	4-926-0499
DATEPR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			FOB		FAEIGHT TERMS
<u> </u>	/2007					200000000000000000000000000000000000000			***********	************	
OPENING DAT		05/15/	2007		1		RID	OPENI	NC TI	ME	01:30PM
		***************************************		CAT							90.000 HOS
LINE	GUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.		EM NUMB	EH		UNITPA		AMOUNT
				The residence of the second se							
	OF COM	MEDCIA	CEN	EDAI	TART	TTV	TNSHP	NCE P	GOTG	TO .	
•	ISSUAN										
	THE BIL										
	COVERAG						HOOM	OL IN	SURAN	CE	
	COVERAG	JE KEW	DIKED	13 4	250,0	J U .					
	() PI	JILDER	C DIC	V TMC	I DANC	e. e	Hecke		ENDOD	CHAI	
	FURNISH										
	AN AMOL										
	AN AMOL	JHI EU	UAL I	O TOO	, UF	INE A	MOONI	UF IN	E CUN	IKALI	•
						•]			
	CYYY D	NDO.	FTNE	2500	-17	- 0/ \ O	e The	TOTAL	44011	ut of	.
	(XX) BO										
	THE BIL				1			3	-		
	SUBMIT										
	BIDDER										
	MATERIA										
	BONDS N										K,
	IRREVO										
	SOLVENT										
	STATE (
	IN LIE	1			3						•
	ONLY BE	•						5 "			1
	OR BUST										
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BOI	ab, a	R LABO	R/MAT	ERIAL	BOND	•
			l								
		INTEN									
	BOND CO					/STEM	WILL	BE A	REQUI	REMEN	T
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.						
	*****	1	****	****	****	6 ****	****	****	****	****	**
-	EXHIBIT	r 12	1								
	•	- 1	1			•					
•	AML CON										
	CEXPIRA	ATION	DATE:	01/3	1/2010)) IS	ATTAC	HED.	YOU	MUST	
	COMPLET	FE THI	S ORI	GINAL	FORM	TO 0	BTAIN	AN AV	S DAT	A	
	EVALUAT										
	CONTRAC	CTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQU	(REME	NT UND	ER 30	CFR	874.1	6.
	IF THE	ORIGI	NAL O	MB #1	029-0	119 I	S NOT	ATTAC	HED T	O THE	
<u></u>				000 <u>000000</u>		danner	1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W.1.W				
noe.				SEERE	VERSESIDE		MS AND CO LEPHONE	ROTTONS		DAT	-
TURE							LCFNVIVE			DAI	E
		FE	ini								ES TO BE NOTED ABOV



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRI	VITED TE	RMS: OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05 BID OPENING DATE		/2007		SDENTILO TIME	7004
LINE	05/15 QUANTITY	Len CAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM AMOUNT
		NO.		7777 102	
	BIDDING DOC	UMENTS YOU	CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
	800-643-974	1 1	1		·
	*******	*********	**********	****************	E
	•	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
***************************************	WEST VIRGIN	IA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
disking a second	ı	1 1	RFORM CONTRACTIN	!	
	1		DWERED TO ISSUE	INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENSE. A	PPLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY B	
ļ		, ,	WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319,	IVISION OF LABOR,	
}	25305 OR PH			CHARLESION, WV	
4	LIFOT HTDOTH			TDEA 1111	
***************************************			DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		
	NUMBER ON T	HEIR BID.			
****	BIDDER TO C	1 1	.) 5		
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: M'G	just and Jon.	Construction. In	•
	CONTRACTORS	TCENSE #.	WV.001913		,
	1	1 1	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE	1' 1	1	R TO ISSUANCE UP	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
	-		TOADLE		
		APP	LICABLE LAW		
de Historian Product	•	I I		NG DIVISION RULES	
British Walter			ING DIVISION POL OVIDED IN THE "R		
	QUOTATION"	ISSUED BY T	HE PURCHASING DI	VISION IS THE	
	SOLE AUTHOR	ITY GOVERNI	NG THIS PROCUREM	ENT.	
SIGNATURE	•	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		- EN	· FEET HOME	I'MIE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MERONUMBER Quotation

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TEO	TEF	IMS OF SAL		SHIPA	IA.	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/		<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			BID	<u>OPENING TIME</u>	01	:30PM '
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOF	CAT. NO	ITEM NUK	MBER .	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT

							ION MANUALS,		
							HICH CONTRAI		
							M THE SOURCE		
	ł		THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS VO	ID AND OF NO)	
	EFFECT	•							
						•			
	(1) NO	TICE T	1 1				UEDETY 70 7		
			1 1				HEREIN IS T	,	
							ER THE OFFIC		
							EVENT THAT		
							D, THE NOTIC		
						AIE ESI	ABLISHED IN	INE	
	PKE-CU	NSTRUC	ITON	LUNFE	RENCE.			1	
	(2) 611	A 00 A NITE	- 440	MATA	TENANCE.				
	(2) 60		t 1	3	TENANCE:	DVMANCI	IP AFFECTED	pv	
·	THE CO		r				ANTEE ESTABL		
j			1 1				N THE ABSENC		
i .	Į.				.*		N THE ABSENC Guarantee	E OF	
			, ,	1			TERIALS AND		
							FINAL PAYMEN	IT BY	
					IDERED GU			''	
,							OF THE ACCEF	TANC	
							ANCE NOR THE		
					LIEVE THE			·	
							Y MATERIALS,	AND	1
				1			NTEE PERIOD		
	1						RACTOR UPON		
	;	N NOTI	1 1						
	_			ив ти	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PERIOD,	THE	
	CONTRA		: 1				THE CONDITI		
	EXISTI	NG AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE ACC	EPTANCE	OF THE WORK		
ì	3						WORKMANSHIP		
							ELOPS DURING		
							THE CONTRAC		•
				*******			~~~		
CICNATI IDE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	ERMS AND GON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE						: ELEFOUNE		EAT E	
TITLE		FE	an an				ADDRESS	HANGES.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13909

RFQ NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED 1	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FOB FREIGH	HT TERMS
04/05/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	5/2007	BID OPENING	TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM N	IMBER U	NITPRICE AM	JOUNT
				1
AT ITS EXPE		ANTEE DEDIOD OF	IALL NOT DE	
CONSTRUER) THE ONE-YEAR GUAR AS BEING AN EXTENSIO			
	OR WORK UNDER THE CO		THANCE TIME	
CD		•	ION MAY RE	
1 1 1-	FINED IN THE TECHNIC	• •	i	1
CONTAINED		10/11/1		
(3) TERMIN	NATION:			I
	THIS CONTRACT MAY	BE CANCELLED IN	WHOLE OR]
	WRITING BY THE DIRE			
	EJUDICE TO ANY OTHER			
	IDED THAT THE CONTRA			1
	Y CALENDAR DAYS WRIT			1
1	MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT	REQUESTED) OF	INTENT	
TO TERMINAT	TE .			1
]
1 1 1	ALL BE THE RESPONSIB	ILITY OF THE SU	ICCESSFUL	
VENDOR TO:	CDTATU ALL MEGEGG	ADV DIVICION OF	HITCHHAVO	}
(A)	- [•	Ī.	1
•	R ALL TRANSPORTATION TO AND FROM THE JOB	1	/AD	
(B)	1 1 1		TPHETTON	
1	RELATED JOB PERMITS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, moditor	
(5) TECHN	ICAL SPECIFICATIONS:			·
	WORK UNDER THIS CO	NTRACT SHALL BE	IN	[
	WITH THE SPECIFICAT			
RECLAMATION	N OF THE "STOLLINGS	(SZUCHS) DRAINA	GE PORTAL"	
PROJECT.SA	, , ,			ļ
	ECS ARE INCORPORATED			ļ
	DVISIONS, CLAUSES AN			ł
	RLY A PART OF THIS C		INSISTS OF	
7 DRAWINGS	AS PREPARED BY CONS	ULTANT NAME.		
	AND COMPLETION	1		
(6) PAYMEN	NTS AND COMPLETION:			ļ
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>		TO A POVE
<u> </u>	Y ====	Al	DDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTE	D AROAE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	51 1170 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	مانا مرزام بن	en distribution (c)	(4).000,140,000	
CRITCE	BOWMAN				
CHUCK	DUWIMIN				
Z 0 / E E	8-2157				
304-35	10-Z191				

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATEPRIN	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA	FG.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/						
BID OPENING DATE:	05/	15/2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA	VT. ITEM NUI	VIBER .	UNITPRICE	TRUCMA
			y.			
- Company	_					
			TOR SHALL FU			
					ED SCHEDULE OF	
			ORE REQUEST		E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS	· ·
					AT THE PAYMENT	TO
	THE CONTR	ACTOR RE MA	ADE WITHIN A	O DAVS	AFTER RECEIPT O	F
		ON FOR PAY		O DAIG	A, 123 REGEST C	'
	AII LIOAII					
	(7) APPL	ICATION FO	R PARTIAL PA	YMENT:		
					DIC BASIS, SUBM	IT
			BASED ON TH			1
	COMPLETED	AT THE TI	IE OF THE SU	BMITTAL	. THE AMOUNT D	F
					TUAL QUANTITY O	F
			ASED UPON UN			1
	PERCENT C	OMPLETED II	BASED UPON	I A LUMP	SUM.	
					ONTRACTOR FILES	1 .
			ECTION, THIS			<u>.</u>
1	}	, ,	SMD AOTD' W	m 12 if	RMINATED WITHOU	
	FURTHER O	KUEK.				
	REV. 9/98					
	. ,,,,	'		į		1
	PREFERENC	E FOR USE (OF DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS	
	1. EXCEP	T WHEN AUTI	ORIZED BY T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
					BSECTION 2 BELO	
					EEL PRODUCTS FO	R
	1		•		N THOSE STEEL	_
		- ' '	N THE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED USED	I
	THIS	CONTRACT,				
	A 11	CTATE CONT	ACT BOOLECT	B MEANC	ANY ERECTION O	5
-					ON TO, ALTERATI	
-	1	l í	t '		BUILDING OR	
			t t	1	LIMITED TO, ROA	
		SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	iditions Idat	t
SIGNATURE				ICLEPHONE	DAI	-
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

DEP13909

....PAGE....

FREIGHT TERMS

8

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/05/					
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/2007	BID (PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTTTY UOP S	AT: ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			'		
		OR HIGHWAYS	, OR THE INSTALLATION	ON OF ANY HEATING	
			OR VENTILATING PLANT		
		- 1 1	OR THE SUPPLY OF AND		
			TS, PURSUANT TO A C		
			ST VIRGINIA FOR WHIC		
		SOLICITED O	N OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2	2001.	
	В.		UCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS		
			WN, EXTRUDED, FORGE		
			OR OTHERWISE SIMILAR		
		, ,	Y A COMBINATION OF T		
			IONS, FROM STEEL MAI		
			IC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
, '		BESSEMER OR	OTHER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	
	_				
	c.		TES" MEANS THE UNITE		
			INCLUDES ALL TERRIT		
			SUBJECT TO THE JURI	SDICTION OF THE	
		UNITED STAT	ES.		
	. T:	E DYDECTOR OF	THE PURCHASING DEPA	DTHENT MAN TH	
			INE PURCHASING DEPA IZE THE USE OF FOREI		·
		ODUCTS IF:	IZE THE USE OF FOREI	ON SIEEL	
	FK	ODGC 13 IF .			
	. A.	THE COST ED	R EACH CONTRACT ITEM	I HEED DOES NOT	
			TENTH OF ONE PERCENT		
			ACT COST OR TWO THOU		
		, ,	LARS (\$2,500.00), WH	1	
			R THE PURPOSES OF TH		
			VALUE OF THE STEEL		
			O THE PROJECT OR,	. Hobbot No	
,			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	В.	THE DIRECTO	R OF THE PURCHASING	DIVISION	
1	_ •		THAT SPECIFIED STEEL		•
		1 1	D IN THE UNITED STAT		
			OTHERWISE ARE NOT R		
SIGNATURE		Si	E:REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	OFFICINS DATE	
SIGNATURE			IELEPHOINE	UAIE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP13909

DEP13909

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE DOM	wer.		IS OF SALE	SHIP VIA					**********
04/05/	******		S OF SALE	SAIF VIA		FO.B:		FREIGHT TERI	u o
BID OPENING DATE		05/15/2	2007		RTD	OPENING TIM	F 01	:30PM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINE	OHA	NTITY	IIOB CAT	ITEM NUMB		UNIT PRICE	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	AMOUNT	
			NO.			0.00		AIVICON.	
- A proposed management of the second	OF	CONTRAC THIS S	TOR WHO U SECTION MA	Y BE SUBJE	PRODUC CT TO	TS IN VIOLA CIVIL PENAL			.•
	PU	RSUANT	TO W. VA.	CODE SECT	ION 5A	-3-56.			•
	REV. 1	0/01/01 T 7			enne en	·			
	DOMEST PROJEC	i i	IINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WORKS			
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	CONTRACTION, R WORKS, CASE O	T FOR CON EPAIR, IM WHERE TH F STEEL O	STRUCTION, PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE	RECON OR MAI MORE T THE C THAN I	5-19-1 ET., STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 OST OF STEE! 0,000 POUNDS EPT ONLY AL	AND, L IS S OF		•
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	OR STE ITION, E AT TH IC ALUM ODUCT I	EL PRODUCITEMS OF E SITE OF INUM, GLAS TH	TS PRODUCE MACHINERY PUBLIC WO SS OR STEE AN \$50,000	D IN TI OR EQU RKS SH L, UNLI OR LE	HE UNITED STIPMENT PURCHALL BE MADE ESS THE COSTES THAN 10,000 COSTES OF THE COSTES OF	TATES. HASED OF T OF		·
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC	ED ONLY UNREASO MORE H TS. IF TS TO B	IF THE C NABLE. S IGHER THA THE DOME E SUPPLIE	OST OF DOM UCH COST I N THE BID I STIC ALUMII D OR PRODU	ESTIC F S UNRE/ PRICE F NUM, GL CED IN	PRODUCTS MAY PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STEE A "SUBSTANT	FOUND IT I MADE EL FIAL		
	DEPART	MENT OF	LABOR, F TIC PRODU	OREIGN PRO	DUCTS NO	MAY BE SUPPL DRE HIGHER 1	.IED		
SIGNATURE					LEPHONE		DATE		
ME		FEIN		<u>l</u>		ADDRESS	CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABO	VE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP13909

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATEPRINTED	TERMS:OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2007				(C)
BID OPENING DATE: 0	5/15/2007	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTI	ITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	1 100			
PRICE TI	HAN THE FOREIGN MAI	DE PRODUCTS.		
PROVISION DETERMINATION THAN THE PROPERTY OF T	OR TO THE AWARD OF ONS, THE SPENDING ONS, THE SPENDING ON STEEL THE LOWEST BID FOR DOWN ON IN THE LOWEST BID ORS MUST INDICATE	OFFICER OF THE STS A BID FOR L THAT IS REASONA DMESTIC PRODUCT TTING, A REEVAL TD FOR SUCH DOM	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS.	
	NG FOREIGN ALUMINUM			
EXHIBIT	9			
	FOR ISSUANCE & ACKN ADDENDA	IOWLEDGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE	HITECT/ENGINEER AND E BY THE FOLLOWING CTION PROJECT ADDEN	SCHEDULE IN IS	SSUING	
	E ARCHITECT/ENGINEE IST OF ALL PARTIES			
1 1	CIFICATIONS FOR THE T SHALL BE FORWARDE	3	ADDENDUM AND IN THE STATE	
SEND A	ING DIVISION. THE COPY OF THE ADDENDU HE CONTRACT IS ISSU	M TO THE STATE	NEER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR	•
	E BUYER SHALL SEND TED PARTIES AND, IF			
OPENING		M SHOULD BE RE	CEIVED BY THE	
BUICK W.				
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSES	DE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
IONINA! URE		ICLEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE .



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

j



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13909

REDINUMBER

Address correspondence to attention of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTED I	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15				
05/12	5/2007 UOP ÇAT			1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	D THAT FAILURE	TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF THE	
		SI	GNATURE	
			nd Son Coostrud mpany	ion, Inc.
		5-21. DA	Ω7	
. REV. 11/96				
	NOTICE			
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBM	ITTED TO:		of the state of th
	MENT OF ADMINIS SING DIVISION NG 15	STRATION		
2019 W	ASHINGTON STREE	ET, EAST 5-0130 ·		
	ULD CONTAIN THI E OR THE BID MA		ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
SEALED BID				
BUYER:	CB-23	;		
	Sec devenses	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	
TITLE .	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGNUMBER DEP13909

13

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

04/05/	******)	INS UF SA	uE.	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		05/15/	2007		<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	กา	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UGP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO.					
	RFQ. N	n •		n	EP13909				
				_	L, 13707				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	0	5/15/2007	7.			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM				
							-		
							IS NECESSARY	,	
	IU CON				NG YOUR I	BID:			
		<u> </u>	_Z\US_	5243					
	CONTAC							.	
	F		f		PRINT CL	EARLY):			
	_!	omm	M177	Cour	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ				
:					•				
									Kaim Till AX
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	909 ***** TO	TAL:	\$317,740.60
		,		-					
		-							
									•
				1					
		ĺ							
			ĺ	1		ĺ		1	
				1		-			
			İ	ĺ					

SIGNATURE				«SEE®EV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	IDATE	
TITLE .		(FE	DM.	·····			•	<u> </u>	
INCE *		i e	TIA.				ADDRESS CHA	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

*709052008

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFO NUMBER
DEP13909

PAGE 1

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

TERMS OF SALE

304 765 5288

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B

04/30/2007 05/22/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ******* ADDNENDUM NO. 1 ****** ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET OF MANDATORY MEETING ON 44/20/07 FOR THE STOLLINGS DRAIN-AGE PORTAL IN LOGAN CO., WV. ALSO INCLUDED IS THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE OF 04/24/07, ALONG WITH THE AGENCY'S CLARIFICATION OF THE SPECS AND PLEASE NOTE THAT ITEM #1 IS IN THE BID SCHEDULE! REGARD TO #2 OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION'S GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS. BID DATE AND OPENING ARE EXTENDED TO MAY 22, 2007, AT 1:30 PM. ***************** NO OTHER CHANGES *|*********** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **FELEPHONE** DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Stollings (Szuchs) Drainage Portal - Addendm #1 Requisition # **DEP13909**

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Mc Court and Son Construction, Inc.

003

Address: 2790 Centralia Rd.

Sutton, wv 20601

ITEM				1
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0		MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 24,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 11.000.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 7.300.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 24.000.00
5.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5.00 L.F.	\$ 5,000.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 12.000.00
7.1	10 EA	MANHOLES	8000°EA	\$ 84 000.00
7.2		24" DIA HDPE PIPE	1030015	8 QV (MM) 00
7.3	1 EA	THRUST BLOCKS	3800.∞EA	\$ 3.200·∞
9.0	5 EA	MINE SEALS	12,000.00EA	\$ 60.000.∞
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
*				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
·				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				8
				\$
				\$
	-	TOTAL		217-11A AB
	-	C I I I I		317740.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Milliwt And Jan Construction Tax Payer ID No.: 55-042-48 to Address: 2790 Centerala Rd. City: Sutton State: W Zip Code: 2000 Phone: 304-768 5288 Fax No.: 304-765-5293 E-mail address: Milliwt and Sone Wireline Com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tomory M'Court, have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5-20-07 Date PRESIDENT Signature Title
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Agency Purchasing REQ.P.O#DEP13909 Bond # 5842

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRES	ENTS, Tha	we, the	undersigne	, McCourt	& SOII	CONSCI	on Prot	erty and	Casual.
	know of nce Company	90 Central	ia ka.	Succo	n, wv Revno	Zoou i Idsbura	as Prir OH 430	ncipal, and <u>`</u>)68	Canpairi		SOL	ı+b
Insuran	rce Company	7512 Slat	e klage	BIVU.	, ²	corporation	organized	and existing	under the	laws of the	State of SOC	icii
								Cty, uit iio	a wita in	, 200.10 0.		
	of West Virginia.	with its principal as Obligee, in the	e penal sur	n of Hund	red a	nd No/1	<u>00</u> (2	17,500.			ent of which,	
	well and truly to	be made, we join	tly and sev	erally bind o	urselves	, our heirs, a	idministrator	s, executor	s, successi	ors and ass	agns.	
						45 - 104	:! 1		o Dumbosi	ina Saction	of the	
		ondition of the abo										
	Department of A	Administration a c Stollings	enam bid o: Drainao	rproposal, a le Porta	ittached Log	an Co.	naue a pan	neteor, to e	aller bild a	COMBACT III	#1101193-101	
					~							
				·	····							
	NOW 1	THEREFORE,										
	(a) if	said bid shall be	ejected, or		1 1.41			anandanna :	uáth tha hic	d or oronoe	al attached	
	boroto and shall	said bid shall be a I furnish any othe	r bonds and	Linsurance	required	by the bid o	r proposal, a	end shall in a	all other re:	spects perto	orm the	
	agreement cos	ted by the accept It is expressly u	ance of said	d hid then t	his oblica	ation shall b	e null and vo	id, otherwis	ie this ablic	ation shall	remain in tull	
	exceed the pen	al amount of this	obligation a	s herein sta	ted.	abary or an	. Ourcey for c	ariy aria ali s			, ,	
				s!!e?		41	. A . Iba a a liseast	ions of sold	Sumbe an	d ite hand e	hali he in no	
	The So way impaired or	urety, for the valuer affected by any	e received, extension o	nereby stipi f the time w	nates an ithin whic	o agrees to the Obliga	и ине обидал же тау ассе	pt such bid,	and said S	Surety does	hereby	
		any such extensi										
	IN WIT	INESS WHEREO	F, Principal	and Surety	have he	reunto set ti	neir hands a	nd seals, an	nd such of 1	them as are	e corporations	
		eir corporate seal										
	15th day of			_, 20_07_								
											· · ·	
	Principal Corpo	rate Seal					McCou		n Const		n, Inc.	
							,		(тане и г	tiricipas;	A	
							By		Mustra	resident or	mul	
									Vice Presi			
							ρ	resi de	NT			
**									(Title		7.4 -	
	Surety Corpora	ate Seal				C	ompanio				lty Insu	rance ompany
	Colory Colpino							((Name of S	Surety)	~	
								A	M			
									(M)			

Attomey-in-Fact
Andrew C. Heaner
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December 2003.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 220 day of December 2006.
Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By: Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY FIGH AND This property and say that they reside in Columbia, in the County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia; that they are the President and see President Go of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which excepted the above instrument; that they know the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that a was so a fixed and they signed their names thereto pursuant to due authorization. Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified

Revised: 12/22/2006

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

State of West Vinginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Huthority

Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) - FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Jane L. Cline

Insurance Commissioner

and Chia

WV File #1602

Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company NAIC Company Code: 12157 NAIC Group Code: 0661

Statutory Financial Statement As of December 31, 2005

		\$ 159,613,743	70,788,900	22,108,826			10,501,977		\$ 268,319,376		\$ 4,200,000	84,293,540	\$ 88,493,540	\$ 356,812,916
Liabilities	Reserve for:	a) Losses & LAE:	b) Unearned Premiums:	c) Expenses, Taxes, Licenses & Fees;		Payables to Parents, Subsidiaries & Affiliates:	Other Liabilities:		Total Liabilities:	Policyholder Surplus	Capital Stock:	Surplus:	Total Policyholder Surplus:	Total Liabilities & Policyholder Surplus:
		\$ 209,225,230	8,841,531	46,011,217		62,466;033	2,125,335	28,143,570		ē	-			\$ 356,812,916
Assets		Bonds:	Stocks:	Cash & Short-term Investments:	Agents Balances or Uncollected	Reinsured Companies	Amounts Recoverable From Reinsurers	Other Assets:						Total Admitted Assets:

Notes: Bonds & Stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the NAIC.

that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions there from for the period ended Certification: The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting enlity, and and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except that: 1) state law may differ, or 2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all assets and liabilities and of the condition and the best of their information, knowledge and belief respectively and procedules, according

Charles M. Potok, President

Curtis C. Stewart, VP & CFO

William State of the State of t

Notarized: State of South Carolina County of Richland On the **26th** day of April, 2006 before me came the above named officers of Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company tempersonally known to be individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that the nealt and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office. executed the voregen

Sec Public

My Commission expires: (2)

5 MM 2015



RFQ No.	DEP13909
---------	-----------------

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: MCCUURF	And Son	Construction	Inc.	-
Authorized Signature:				7
No Deht Atlidavit (Revised 10/13/06)				